

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT  
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18970/2019

Poonam Chand Bhati S/o Sohan Lal Bhai, Aged About 76 Years,  
B/c Mali, R/o Panwarsar Kua Purani Ginani, Bikaner.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, To Be Served Through Secretary Industry Department, Jaipur.
2. Sub Divisional Officer Cum Land Acquisition Officer, Bikaner.
3. Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd., Through Director, Jaipur.
4. Senior Regional Manager, Riico Ltd. Bikaner.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. J.L. Purohit Senior Advocate  
assisted by  
Mr. N.R. Budania

For Respondent(s) :

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN BHANSALI**

**Order**

**15/01/2020**

It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that despite passage of over 14 years since the land was acquired and in any case 5 years since the issue was decided under Section 30 of the Land Acquisition Act by the competent civil court, the respondents were procrastinating the allotment of developed land, to which, the petitioners are entitled by way of compensation.

In view of the submissions made, issue notice. Issue notice of stay application as well. Both the notices are made returnable on 14.02.2020.

Notices when issued be given 'dasti' to counsel for the petitioner.

In the meanwhile and till further orders the Senior Regional Manager, RIICO, Bikaner is directed to look into the matter and pass a speaking order before the next date with regard to non grant of compensation by way of land to the petitioner.

Further, the plot Nos. 241, 330 and 251 to 259 in Karni Industrial Area, Bikaner shall not be allotted to anyone else.

**(ARUN BHANSALI),J**

35-AK Chouhan/-



सत्यमेव जयते